
FINAL SCORE

Tusculum
1-2 (0-2) 0

Anderson (SC)
3-0 (1-0) 30

September 13, 2025 • Melvin & Dollie Younts Stadium (Anderson, South
Carolina)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
Tusculum vs. Anderson (SC) (Final)
09/13/2025 at Anderson, South Carolina

Tusculum (1-2; 0-2) vs. Anderson (SC) (3-0; 1-0)
Date: 09/13/2025 • Site: Anderson, South Carolina • Stadium: Melvin & Dollie Younts Stadium
Kickoff time: 01:59 PM • End of Game: 05:07 PM • Total elapsed time: 03:07
Attendance: 2345
Temperature: • Wind: • Weather: Sunny

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Tusculum 0 0 0 0 0
Anderson (SC) 10 14 3 3 30

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 08:00 AND - Beckett,Wesley 5 yd TD PASS from Wesley,Tyler (PAT Kick by Swett,Elijah GOOD) , 14-75 07:00 0-7

1st 01:56 AND - Swett,Elijah 27 yd FG , 10-30 04:28 0-10

2nd 06:53 AND - Gunn,Zaidon 3 yd TD RUSH (PAT Kick by Swett,Elijah GOOD) , 13-71 08:07 0-17

2nd 00:08 AND - Bowden,Jonathan 9 yd TD PASS from Wesley,Tyler (PAT Kick by Swett,Elijah GOOD) , 12-88 03:01 0-24

3rd 07:03 AND - Swett,Elijah 43 yd FG , 9-34 04:38 0-27

4th 00:17 AND - Swett,Elijah 30 yd FG , 5-39 02:02 0-30

OFFICIALS

Referee: McConkey,Robert
Umpire: Barners,Jerry

Head Linesman: Sears,Luke
Line judge: Jones,William
Field judge: Ronacher,Mitchel

Back judge: Briscoe,Joshua
Side judge: Stone,Bob
Center judge:



Team Statistics
Tusculum vs. Anderson (SC) (Final)
09/13/2025 at Anderson, South Carolina

TUS AND
FIRST DOWNS 8 24

Rushing 6 8
Passing 1 12
Penalty 1 4

NET YARDS RUSHING 74 151
Rushing Attempts 31 35
Average Per Rush 2.4 4.3
Rushing Touchdowns 0 1
Yards Gained Rushing 111 157
Yards Lost Rushing 37 6

NET YARDS PASSING 14 218
Completions-Attempts-Int 2-10-0 25-43-1
Average Per Attempt 1.4 5.1
Average Per Completion 7 8.7
Passing Touchdowns 0 2

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 88 369
Total Offensive plays 41 78
Average Gain Per Play 2.1 4.7

Fumbles: Number-Lost 3-0 1-0
Penalties: Number-Yards 10-100 6-60
PUNTS-YARDS 6-215 1-38

Average Yards Per Punt 35.8 38.0
Net Yards Per Punt 35.7 38.0
Inside 20 1 1
50+ Yards 0 0
Touchbacks 0 0
Fair catch 2 1

KICKOFFS-YARDS 1-65 7-352
Average Yards Per Kickoff 65 50.3
Net Yards Per Kickoff 15 50.3
Touchbacks 1 0

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 1-1-0
Average Per Return 0 1

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 5-50-0 0-0-0
Average Per Return 10 0

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 1-0-0 0-0-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 0-0 0-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 21:57 38:03

1st Quarter 03:32 11:28
2nd Quarter 03:52 11:08
3rd Quarter 09:05 05:55
4th Quarter 05:28 09:32

Third-Down Conversions 2 of 10 10 of 20
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 1 4 of 4
Red Zone Scores-Chances 0 of 0 5 of 6

Touchdowns 0 3
Field Goals 0 of 0 2 of 2

Sacks By: Number-Yards 1-4 1-8
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 2.0-6 4.0-18
Forced Three-And-Outs 1 3
Total TDs 0 3
PAT Kicks 0-0 3-3
Field Goals 0-0 3-3
Points off turnovers 0 0



Individual Statistics
Tusculum vs. Anderson (SC) (Final)
09/13/2025 at Anderson, South Carolina

TUSCULUM ANDERSON (SC)

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Celestin,John 5 30 0 30 0 9 6
Dunwiddie,Lex 6 23 0 23 0 19 3.8
Newland,Jerome 7 21 3 18 0 8 2.6
Dion,Otasowie 4 18 0 18 0 9 4.5
Williams,Kam 1 4 0 4 0 4 4
Hagans,Ashton 0 0 5 -5 0 0 --
Hunter,Richard 7 15 21 -6 0 10 -0.9
Adams,Lavante 1 0 8 -8 0 0 -8
Totals 31 111 37 74 0 19 2.4

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Wesley,Tyler 10 65 4 61 0 15 6.1
James,Bryson 16 42 2 40 0 10 2.5
Gunn,Zaidon 4 34 0 34 1 22 8.5
Campbell,Monzelle 1 10 0 10 0 9 10
Seay,JB 3 6 0 6 0 3 2
Mauney,Tray 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 35 157 6 151 1 22 4.3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
Adams,Lavante 0-0-0 0 0 0 1
Hunter,Richard 2-10-0 14 0 9 1
Totals 2-10-0 14 0 9 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
Wesley,Tyler 25-42-1 218 2 19 1
Edwards,Wilson 0-1-0 0 0 0 0
Totals 25-43-1 218 2 19 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt
Richardson,Javon 1 9 0 9 3
Celestin,John 1 5 0 5 1
Newland,Jerome 0 0 0 0 1
Dion,Otasowie 0 0 0 0 1
Hagans,Ashton 0 0 0 0 4
Totals 2 14 0 9 10

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt
Warthen-Carr,Jalon 6 68 0 19 9
Loyd,Cameran 5 46 0 13 6
Campbell,Monzelle 5 21 0 8 9
Beckett,Wesley 3 7 1 5 2
Brown,Kenneth 2 26 0 13 6
Bowden,Jonathan 2 16 1 9 2
Gunn,Zaidon 1 19 0 19 1
Valarie,Lennix 1 15 0 15 4
Lamb,Xander 0 0 0 0 1
Totals 25 218 2 19 40

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
Brandon,Quinton 6 215 35.8 47 1 0
Totals 6 215 35.8 47 1 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
McCurry,Jackson 1 38 38.0 38 1 0
Totals 1 38 38.0 38 1 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
Outar,Jaden 0 0 0 1 3 3 0 0 0
Elder,Da'Shawn 0 0 0 1 -4 0 0 0 0
Gunn,Xavier 0 0 0 0 11 11 0 0 0
Celestin,John 0 0 0 2 20 18 0 0 0
Dion,Otasowie 0 0 0 1 20 20 0 0 0
Diston,Dayquan 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Totals 0 0 0 5 50 20 1 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
Wit,Carter 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
Swett,Elijah 1st 01:56 27 GOOD
Swett,Elijah 3rd 07:03 43 GOOD
Swett,Elijah 4th 00:17 30 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
Nanfra,Camilo 1 65 65 1 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
Nickles,Addison 7 352 50.3 0 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
Celestin,John 30 5 20 0 0 55
Dion,Otasowie 18 0 20 0 0 38
Dunwiddie,Lex 23 0 0 0 0 23
Newland,Jerome 18 0 0 0 0 18

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
Warthen-Carr,Jalon 0 68 0 0 0 68
Wesley,Tyler 61 0 0 0 0 61
Gunn,Zaidon 34 19 0 0 0 53
Loyd,Cameran 0 46 0 0 0 46



Fumbles No. Lost
CELESTIN,JOHN 1 0
HUNTER,RICHARD 1 0
HAGANS,ASHTON 1 0
Totals 3 0

Fumbles No. Lost
WESLEY,TYLER 1 0



Tusculum Quarterback Progression
Tusculum vs. Anderson (SC) (Final)
09/13/2025 at Anderson, South Carolina

Hunter,Richard
2 - 10 20% 14 yds 0TD 0INT 31.8RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 3rd and 9 on TUS19 (Q1 07:53) Newland,Jerome
0-2 1st and 10 on AND38 (Q2 06:47) Hagans,Ashton -2
0-3 3rd and 11 on AND39 (Q2 06:47) Richardson,Javon -3
1-4 3rd and 9 on TUS29 (Q3 14:53)
1-5 2nd and 1 on TUS17 (Q3 07:03) Hagans,Ashton
1-6 1st and 10 on TUS20 (Q3 07:03) Hagans,Ashton -2
1-7 3rd and 7 on TUS23 (Q3 07:03) Dion,Otasowie -3

+ 2-8 9 1st 2nd and 9 on TUS37 (Q3 03:22) Richardson,Javon
2-9 DROP 1st and 15 on AND46 (Q4 00:00) Richardson,Javon

+ 3-10 5 3rd and 12 on AND43 (Q4 00:00) Celestin,John
3-11 4th and 7 on AND38 (Q4 00:00) Hagans,Ashton

Sacked 1 time for 17 yards lost

Lost Context

Adams,Lavante
0 - 0 0% 0 yds 0TD 0INT RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk

Sacked 1 time for 8 yards lost

Lost Context
-8 3rd and 7 on TUS23 (Q4 04:31)



Anderson (SC) Quarterback Progression
Tusculum vs. Anderson (SC) (Final)
09/13/2025 at Anderson, South Carolina

Wesley,Tyler
25 - 42 60% 218 yds 2TD 1INT 114.1RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 12 1st 2nd and 8 on AND27 (Q1 15:00) Warthen-Carr,Jalon
+ 2-2 1 1st and 10 on AND39 (Q1 15:00) Campbell,Monzelle 2

2-3 1st and 19 on AND30 (Q1 15:00) Brown,Kenneth
+ 3-4 13 2nd and 19 on AND30 (Q1 15:00) Brown,Kenneth
+ 4-5 13 1st 3rd and 6 on AND43 (Q1 15:00) Brown,Kenneth 2
+ 5-6 19 1st 2nd and 10 on TUS44 (Q1 12:14) Warthen-Carr,Jalon 3
+ 6-7 19 1st 3rd and 15 on TUS30 (Q1 12:14) Gunn,Zaidon 4
+ 7-8 5 TD 2nd and 4 on TUS5 (Q1 08:06) Beckett,Wesley 5
+ 8-9 6 1st and 10 on TUS40 (Q1 06:24) Warthen-Carr,Jalon 6
+ 9-10 7 1st 3rd and 6 on TUS36 (Q1 06:24) Bowden,Jonathan 7

9-11 1st and 10 on TUS29 (Q1 06:24) Campbell,Monzelle
9-12 2nd and 10 on TUS29 (Q1 06:24) Warthen-Carr,Jalon -2

+ 10-13 13 1st 3rd and 10 on TUS29 (Q1 06:24) Loyd,Cameran
10-14 1st and 10 on AND44 (Q2 15:00) Valarie,Lennix

+ 11-15 7 1st 3rd and 5 on AND49 (Q2 15:00) Campbell,Monzelle
+ 12-16 1 1st and 10 on TUS44 (Q2 15:00) Beckett,Wesley
+ 13-17 8 2nd and 10 on TUS22 (Q2 10:42) Warthen-Carr,Jalon 2

13-18 1st and 10 on TUS12 (Q2 10:42) Warthen-Carr,Jalon
13-19 2nd and 14 on AND8 (Q2 03:09) Brown,Kenneth
13-20 1st and 10 on AND23 (Q2 02:00) Brown,Kenneth -2

+ 14-21 5 2nd and 10 on AND23 (Q2 02:00) Campbell,Monzelle
+ 15-22 15 1st 1st and 10 on AND42 (Q2 02:00) Valarie,Lennix
+ 16-23 8 1st and 10 on TUS43 (Q2 02:00) Campbell,Monzelle 2

16-24 2nd and 2 on TUS35 (Q2 02:00) Campbell,Monzelle
16-25 3rd and 2 on TUS35 (Q2 02:00) Warthen-Carr,Jalon

+ 17-26 11 1st 4th and 2 on TUS35 (Q2 02:00) Warthen-Carr,Jalon
+ 18-27 9 TD 1st and 9 on TUS9 (Q2 02:00) Bowden,Jonathan
+ 19-28 12 1st 2nd and 8 on AND43 (Q3 11:41) Warthen-Carr,Jalon
+ 20-29 0 1st and 10 on TUS45 (Q3 11:41) Campbell,Monzelle

20-30 1st and 10 on TUS31 (Q3 11:41) Campbell,Monzelle
20-31 2nd and 10 on TUS31 (Q3 11:41) Campbell,Monzelle
20-32 3rd and 4 on AND43 (Q3 04:39) Valarie,Lennix
20-33 1st and 10 on AND38 (Q4 12:01) Campbell,Monzelle -2
20-34 3rd and 8 on AND40 (Q4 12:01) Lamb,Xander -3

+ 21-35 4 2nd and 9 on TUS44 (Q4 11:00) Loyd,Cameran
+ 22-36 13 1st 4th and 4 on TUS39 (Q4 11:00) Loyd,Cameran
+ 23-37 6 1st and 10 on TUS26 (Q4 11:00) Loyd,Cameran

23-38 3rd and 1 on TUS17 (Q4 11:00) Valarie,Lennix
23-39 1st and 7 on TUS7 (Q4 11:00) Brown,Kenneth

+ 24-40 1 2nd and 7 on TUS7 (Q4 11:00) Beckett,Wesley
+ 25-41 10 2nd and 26 on TUS26 (Q4 11:00) Loyd,Cameran

25-42 INT 3rd and 16 on TUS16 (Q4 11:00)

Sacked 1 time for 4 yards lost

Lost Context
-4 2nd and 8 on TUS23 (Q1 12:14)

Edwards,Wilson
0 - 1 0% 0 yds 0TD 0INT 0RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 3rd and 8 on TUS13 (Q4 02:00) Loyd,Cameran



Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



Defensive Statistics
Tusculum vs. Anderson (SC) (Final)
09/13/2025 at Anderson, South Carolina

# Tusculum Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

9 Scales,Jahaad 6 5 11 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
15 Watson,Rashad 5 3 8 1.0-4 2.0-6 - - - - 2
0 Dailey,DJ 5 1 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 1 - - 1 -
4 Mobley,Tre 4 2 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 1
11 Diston,Dayquan 3 2 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-0 1 -
14 Graham,Jayson 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
32 Garnett,Cameron 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
94 Maosa,Soloman 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 2
99 Dark,Aidan 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
5 Gunn,Xavier 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
1 Outar,Jaden 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
2 Elder,Da'Shawn 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
7 Williams,Greg 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
8 Jingozian,TJ 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
38 Williams,Jeremiah 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
51 Clark,Taeshawn 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
63 Swinehart,Caleb 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
96 Givens,Bryce 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
98 Jefferson,Malachi 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
91 Ponds,Terrick 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
97 Haddox,Colbe 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 4

Totals 38 26 64 1-4 2.0-6 1 0-0 1-0 5 12

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# Anderson (SC) Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

0 Woods,Jerrod 4 4 8 0.0-0 0.5-1 - - - - -
3 Wit,Carter 3 3 6 0.0-0 1.5-7 1 - - - -
8 Jeffery,Josiah 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
24 Harkless,Chantwan 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
25 Sturgeon,Chase 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
7 Gleason,Caleb 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
36 Watt,Jacob 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
92 Ramsey,Zack 1 1 2 0.0-0 1.0-2 - - - - -
1 Gibson,RJ 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
4 Andre,Alexander 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 2 -
5 Hopkins,Terrill 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
6 Perry,Darrion 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
9 Goodman,Andre 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
10 Ledford,Alex 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
11 Kinard,Heze 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
12 Brightharp,Chase 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
19 Guerrier,Beedjy 1 0 1 1.0-8 1.0-8 - - - - -
22 Rogers,Zach 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
44 Bryant,Aaron 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
93 Rankin,Luke 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
97 Matusik,Josh 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
13 Clemons,Roc 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -

Totals 27 16 43 1-8 4.0-18 1 0-0 0-0 3 1

BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
Tusculum vs. Anderson (SC) (Final)
09/13/2025 at Anderson, South Carolina

STARTERS

Tusculum

Pos ## OFFENSE
QB 2 Adams,Lavante
RB 3 Newland,Jerome
WR 4 Richardson,Javon
RB 5 Celestin,John
RB 7 Dion,Otasowie
QB 8 Hunter,Richard
WR 9 Hagans,Ashton
RB 23 Dunwiddie,Lex
RB 33 Williams,Kam
OL 55 McLamb,Gabe
OL 62 Young,Ramirez
OL 70 Sweeney,Chris
OL 72 Storey,Nehemiah
OL 79 Nunley,Matt
TE 88 Clayton,Matthew

Pos ## DEFENSE
DB 0 Dailey,DJ
DB 1 Outar,Jaden
DB 2 Elder,Da'Shawn
LB 3 Alston,David
DB 4 Mobley,Tre
DB 5 Gunn,Xavier
LB 7 Williams,Greg
LB 8 Jingozian,TJ
DB 9 Scales,Jahaad
DB 11 Diston,Dayquan
DB 14 Graham,Jayson
LB 15 Watson,Rashad
DL 17 Horne,Dylan
LB 32 Garnett,Cameron
DB 37 Jordan,Kevin
LB 38 Williams,Jeremiah
DL 40 Jim-Lawson,Malachi
DL 51 Clark,Taeshawn
LB 57 Davis,Mason
DL 91 Ponds,Terrick
DL 94 Maosa,Soloman
DL 95 Galloway,Jamaine
DL 96 Givens,Bryce
DL 97 Haddox,Colbe
DL 98 Jefferson,Malachi
DL 99 Dark,Aidan

Anderson (SC)

Pos ## OFFENSE
RB 0 Seay,JB
RB 1 James,Bryson
WR 2 Campbell,Monzelle
WR 3 Brown,Kenneth
RB 4 Gunn,Zaidon
WR 5 Warthen-Carr,Jalon
TE 6 Bowden,Jonathan
QB 7 Wesley,Tyler
QB 8 Mauney,Tray
WR 9 Lamb,Xander
QB 10 Edwards,Wilson
WR 11 Loyd,Cameran
WR 14 Williams,Zay
TE 17 Beckett,Wesley
WR 19 Valarie,Lennix
OL 52 Johnson,Cam
OL 54 Hughes,Tyrell
OL 73 Steckler,Elijah
OL 74 Burris,Kamron
OL 77 Carter,Caleb

Pos ## DEFENSE
LB 0 Woods,Jerrod
DB 1 Gibson,RJ
LB 2 Eavenson,Cade
DB 3 Wit,Carter
DB 4 Andre,Alexander
LB 5 Hopkins,Terrill
DB 6 Perry,Darrion
DB 7 Gleason,Caleb
LB 8 Jeffery,Josiah
DB 9 Goodman,Andre
LB 10 Ledford,Alex
DL 11 Kinard,Heze
LB 12 Brightharp,Chase
DB 13 Clemons,Roc
LB 17 Killen,Cross
DL 19 Guerrier,Beedjy
DB 22 Rogers,Zach
LB 24 Harkless,Chantwan
DB 25 Sturgeon,Chase
LB 36 Watt,Jacob
LB 44 Bryant,Aaron
DL 47 Smith,Colton
DL 92 Ramsey,Zack
DL 93 Rankin,Luke
DL 97 Matusik,Josh

SUBSTITUTIONS

Tusculum: Anderson (SC):

DID NOT PLAY

Tusculum:
0 Frazier,Trey; 1 Taylor,Buddy; 6 Smith,Jasec; 6 Engle,Ty; 10
Tankersley,Brock; 12 Suttles,Ron; 16 Knight,Judah; 18
Thomas,Justin; 19 Robinson,Mike; 20 Perry,Ike; 21 Kreis,Grayson; 22
Still,Braylen; 24 James,Bishop; 25 Brown-Freeman,Teryntino; 26
Muldow II,Donovan; 27 Newsome,Gio; 28 Hunter,Reginald; 29
Coleman,Jalyn; 31 Featherstone,Josiah; 34 Wolcott,Tyson; 35
Hibbett,Tay; 36 Crutcher,Markee; 39 Turan,Max; 41 Donnelly,Dom; 42
Consaul,Aeden; 43 Vance,Dominic; 44 Harrison,Hank; 45
Hager,Brody; 46 Blanford,Bryson; 47 Hulsey,Parker; 48
Menard,Gavin; 49 Wells,KT; 50 Allen,Mason; 52 White,Johnathan; 53
Graham,Joaquin; 54 Dellinger,Easton; 56 Benton,Will; 58
Johnson,Donyea; 59 Samples,Nehemiah; 60 Brooks Jr,Mike; 61
Cunningham,Tyrese; 64 Zvandaziva,Kupakwashe; 65 Renfro,Lake;
66 Reed,David; 67 Fife-Offshack,Joshua; 68 Rowe,Joshua; 69
Smith,Conrad; 71 O'Neal,Christian; 73 Sanders,Cameron; 74
Chambers,Henry; 75 Dark,Donovan; 76 Andrews,Eric; 77 Linton,Jeff;
78 Drake,CJ; 80 Holloway,Leshaud; 81 Mailander,Josh; 82
Dawson,Damien; 83 Calloway,Dameon; 84 Dunn,Lamarkus; 85
Russell,Spencer; 86 Sanchez,Antonio; 87 Rinkus,Brady; 89
Tatum,Trent; 90 Douglas,Tanner; 92 Helton,Dakota; 93
Marshall,Adam;

Anderson (SC):
9 Mullis,Samuel; 14 Bridges,Evan; 15 Sims,Fuller; 15 Allen,Gideon;
16 Sanders,Rob; 16 Sexton,Christian; 18 Simons,Blaine; 18
Nalls,Zay; 20 Bertoli,Clarence; 20 Chapman,Kendall; 21 Rivas-
Dicks,Jahleel; 23 Evett,EJ; 26 Lloyd,Darren; 27 Fisher,William; 28
McAulay,Matt; 29 Gilbert,Zion; 31 Folsom,Parr; 32 Young,Stanley; 33
Brooks,Ziere; 34 Session,Titus; 37 Hickerson,Seth; 38 Burnette,Ross;
39 Rawl,James; 41 Clamp,Connor; 42 Baldwin,Kyle; 43
Dickerson,Mal; 46 Riffer,Bennett; 48 DeWeese,Avery; 49
Barnette,Brayden; 50 Banasiewicz,Adam; 50 Rodgers,Tre; 51
Lanier,Jackson; 51 McCrary,Charles; 52 Kelly,Tye; 54 Nordeen,Nate;
55 Aiken,Dre; 55 Miller,Noah; 56 Deen,Tyler; 56 Brown,Ethan; 57
Lewis,Carson; 57 Soles,Sadler; 58 Chandler,Caleb; 58
Williams,Daniel; 60 Hammett,Andrew; 61 Williams,Cody; 62
Wilder,Charlie; 63 Giddens,Kyler; 65 Warren,Ryan; 66 Barton,Gavin;
67 McGill,Trent; 70 Thornton,Jordan; 71 Shook,Michael; 75
Smith,Grayson; 79 Marett,Oliver; 80 Combs,Thomas; 81
Brown,Cooper; 82 Patterson,Davin; 85 Murphy,Jack; 86
Broughton,Tre; 87 Lowery,Jacob; 88 Parker,Skyler; 89 Cahaly,Nash;
90 Lynch,Patrick; 91 Miley,Scotty; 94 Hammond,Corvarie; 95
Peacock,Josh; 96 Wilkins,Sharrod; 99 Butler,Avery;



Drive Chart (By Team)
Tusculum vs. Anderson (SC) (Final)
09/13/2025 at Anderson, South Carolina

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
TUS 1st TUS18 07:53 KO TUS19 06:24 PUNT 3 - 1 01:29
TUS 1st TUS25 01:56 KO TUS29 00:00 PUNT 3 - 4 01:56
TUS 2nd TUS23 06:47 KO AND39 03:09 PUNT 7 - 38 03:38
TUS 2nd TUS35 00:05 KO TUS33 00:00 HALF 1 - -2 00:05
TUS 3rd TUS16 14:53 KO TUS12 11:41 PUNT 5 - -4 03:12
TUS 3rd TUS8 07:03 KO TUS23 04:39 PUNT 6 - 15 02:24
TUS 3rd TUS19 03:22 PUNT AND38 12:01 DOWNS 12 - 40 06:21
TUS 4th TUS20 04:31 INT TUS15 02:19 PUNT 3 - -5 02:12
TUS 4th TUS25 00:17 KO TUS21 00:00 HALF 1 - -4 00:17

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Tusculum Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 03:32 03:52 09:05 05:28 7:24 14:33 21:57
3rd down conversions 0-2 0-1 2-4 0-3 0-3 2-7 2-10
4th down conversions 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-1 0-0 0-1 0-1

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
AND 1st AND25 15:00 KO TUS0 08:00 *TD 14 - 75 07:00
AND 1st TUS40 06:24 PUNT TUS10 01:56 *FG 10 - 30 04:28
AND 2nd AND29 15:00 PUNT TUS0 06:53 *TD 13 - 71 08:07
AND 2nd AND12 03:09 PUNT TUS0 00:08 *TD 12 - 88 03:01
AND 3rd AND41 11:41 PUNT TUS25 07:03 *FG 9 - 34 04:38
AND 3rd AND37 04:39 PUNT AND43 03:22 PUNT 3 - 6 01:17
AND 4th AND38 12:01 DOWNS TUS16 04:31 INT 15 - 46 07:30
AND 4th AND48 02:19 PUNT TUS13 00:17 *FG 5 - 39 02:02

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Anderson (SC) Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 11:28 11:08 05:55 09:32 22:36 15:27 38:03
3rd down conversions 4-5 5-7 1-3 0-5 9-12 1-8 10-20
4th down conversions 0-0 2-2 0-0 2-2 2-2 2-2 4-4



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
Tusculum vs. Anderson (SC) (Final)
09/13/2025 at Anderson, South Carolina

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
AND 1st AND25 15:00 KO TUS0 08:00 *TD 14 - 75 07:00
TUS 1st TUS18 07:53 KO TUS19 06:24 PUNT 3 - 1 01:29
AND 1st TUS40 06:24 PUNT TUS10 01:56 *FG 10 - 30 04:28
TUS 1st TUS25 01:56 KO TUS29 00:00 PUNT 3 - 4 01:56
AND 2nd AND29 15:00 PUNT TUS0 06:53 *TD 13 - 71 08:07
TUS 2nd TUS23 06:47 KO AND39 03:09 PUNT 7 - 38 03:38
AND 2nd AND12 03:09 PUNT TUS0 00:08 *TD 12 - 88 03:01
TUS 2nd TUS35 00:05 KO TUS33 00:00 HALF 1 - -2 00:05
TUS 3rd TUS16 14:53 KO TUS12 11:41 PUNT 5 - -4 03:12
AND 3rd AND41 11:41 PUNT TUS25 07:03 *FG 9 - 34 04:38
TUS 3rd TUS8 07:03 KO TUS23 04:39 PUNT 6 - 15 02:24
AND 3rd AND37 04:39 PUNT AND43 03:22 PUNT 3 - 6 01:17
TUS 3rd TUS19 03:22 PUNT AND38 12:01 DOWNS 12 - 40 06:21
AND 4th AND38 12:01 DOWNS TUS16 04:31 INT 15 - 46 07:30
TUS 4th TUS20 04:31 INT TUS15 02:19 PUNT 3 - -5 02:12
AND 4th AND48 02:19 PUNT TUS13 00:17 *FG 5 - 39 02:02
TUS 4th TUS25 00:17 KO TUS21 00:00 HALF 1 - -4 00:17



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
Tusculum vs. Anderson (SC) (Final)
09/13/2025 at Anderson, South Carolina

1-10 TUS35 Anderson (SC) wins toss and will receive; TUS will defend East end-zone.
1-10 TUS35 Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00.

Nanfra,Camilo kickoff 65 yards to the AND00, Touchback.

Anderson (SC) drive start at 15:00.
1-10 AND25 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler rush middle for 2 yards gain to the AND27 (Garnett,Cameron).
2-8 AND27 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass complete short left to Warthen-Carr,Jalon caught at AND39, for 12 yards to

the AND39 QB hurried by Watson,Rashad, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 AND39 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass complete short right to Campbell,Monzelle caught at AND38, for 1 yard to
the AND40 (Dailey,DJ) PENALTY AND Holding (Beckett,Wesley) 10 yards from AND40 to AND30.

1-19 AND30 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass incomplete short right to Brown,Kenneth thrown to AND47 broken up by
Diston,Dayquan.

2-19 AND30 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass complete short left to Brown,Kenneth caught at AND44, for 13 yards to the
AND43 (Gunn,Xavier).

3-6 AND43 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass complete short middle to Brown,Kenneth caught at TUS46, for 13 yards to
the TUS44 (Outar,Jaden), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 TUS44 Timeout Tusculum, clock 12:14. [12:14]
1-10 TUS44 No Huddle-Shotgun James,Bryson rush right for 0 yards to the TUS44 (Graham,Jayson; Dark,Aidan).
2-10 TUS44 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass complete short right to Warthen-Carr,Jalon caught at TUS26, for 19 yards to

the TUS25, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 TUS25 No Huddle-Shotgun James,Bryson rush middle for 2 yards gain to the TUS23 (Clark,Taeshawn).
2-8 TUS23 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler sacked for loss of 4 yards to the TUS27 (Watson,Rashad).
3-12 TUS27 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler rush right for 14 yards gain (7) to the TUS13 (Graham,Jayson) PENALTY AND

Holding (Gunn,Zaidon) 10 yards from TUS20 to TUS30.
3-15 TUS30 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass complete short middle to Gunn,Zaidon caught at TUS25, for 19 yards to the

TUS11 QB hurried by Haddox,Colbe (Elder,Da'Shawn), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 TUS11 No Huddle-Shotgun Gunn,Zaidon rush middle for 6 yards gain to the TUS05 (Dailey,DJ; Mobley,Tre).
2-4 TUS5 Timeout Anderson (SC), clock 08:06. [08:06]
2-4 TUS5 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass complete short left to Beckett,Wesley caught at TUS03, for 5 yards to

the TUS00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:00, 1ST DOWN. [08:00]
P

1-10 TUS3 Swett,Elijah kick attempt good (H: Nickles,Addison, LS: Owen,Carter).

TUSCULUM 0, ANDERSON (SC) 7
Drive Summary: 14 plays, 75 yards, 07:00

Nickles,Addison kickoff 65 yards to the TUS00 Celestin,John return 18 yards to the TUS18 (Sturgeon,Chase).

Tusculum drive start at 07:53.
1-10 TUS18 No Huddle Dunwiddie,Lex rush left for 0 yards to the TUS18 (Woods,Jerrod; Jeffery,Josiah).
2-10 TUS18 No Huddle Hunter,Richard rush middle for 1 yard gain to the TUS19 (Woods,Jerrod).
3-9 TUS19 No Huddle-Shotgun Hunter,Richard pass incomplete short left to Newland,Jerome thrown to TUS23 broken up by

Clemons,Roc QB hurried by Brightharp,Chase.
4-9 TUS19 Brandon,Quinton punt 21 yards to the TUS40, out of bounds at TUS40. [06:24]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 1 yards, 01:29

Anderson (SC) drive start at 06:24.
1-10 TUS40 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass complete short right to Warthen-Carr,Jalon caught at TUS34, for 6 yards to

the TUS34 QB hurried by Garnett,Cameron (Mobley,Tre).
2-4 TUS34 No Huddle-Shotgun James,Bryson rush middle for 2 yards loss to the TUS36 (Watson,Rashad).
3-6 TUS36 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass complete short left to Bowden,Jonathan caught at TUS29, for 7 yards to the

TUS29, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 TUS29 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass incomplete short middle to Campbell,Monzelle thrown to TUS21 QB hurried
by Maosa,Soloman.

2-10 TUS29 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass incomplete deep left to Warthen-Carr,Jalon thrown to TUS01.
3-10 TUS29 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass complete short middle to Loyd,Cameran caught at TUS25, for 13 yards to

the TUS16 QB hurried by Haddox,Colbe (Diston,Dayquan), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 TUS16 No Huddle-Shotgun James,Bryson rush middle for 3 yards gain to the TUS13 (Garnett,Cameron;
Jefferson,Malachi).



2-7 TUS13 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler rush middle for 0 yards to the TUS13 (Watson,Rashad).
3-7 TUS13 No Huddle-Shotgun Seay,JB rush left for 3 yards gain to the TUS10 (Diston,Dayquan; Scales,Jahaad).
4-4 TUS10 Swett,Elijah field goal attempt from 27 yards GOOD (H: Nickles,Addison, LS: Owen,Carter), clock 01:56.

[01:56]

TUSCULUM 0, ANDERSON (SC) 10
Drive Summary: 10 plays, 30 yards, 04:28

1-10 AND35 PENALTY TUS UNS: Unsportsmanlike Conduct (Mobley,Tre) 15 yards from AND35 to AND50. NO PLAY.

Nickles,Addison kickoff 34 yards to the TUS16 fair catch by Davis,Mason at TUS16.

Tusculum drive start at 01:56.
1-10 TUS25 No Huddle-Shotgun Dunwiddie,Lex rush middle for 3 yards gain to the TUS28 (Matusik,Josh).
2-7 TUS28 No Huddle-Shotgun Dunwiddie,Lex rush left for 0 yards to the TUS28 (Jeffery,Josiah; Brightharp,Chase).
3-7 TUS28 No Huddle-Shotgun Newland,Jerome rush middle for 1 yard gain to the TUS29 (Woods,Jerrod; Hopkins,Terrill).
4-6 TUS29 Brandon,Quinton punt 43 yards to the AND28 Wit,Carter return 1 yard to the AND29 (Jingozian,TJ;

Swinehart,Caleb). [00:00]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 4 yards, 01:56

FINAL SCORE: TUSCULUM 0, ANDERSON (SC) 10

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Tusculum 0 03:32 0 0 0 0 0-2 0-0 5-5 0-1-0-0 1-15
Anderson (SC) 10 11:28 0 7 0 7 4-5 0-0 10-17 10-13-0-108 2-20



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
Tusculum vs. Anderson (SC) (Final)
09/13/2025 at Anderson, South Carolina

TUS AND
Score 0 10
FIRST DOWNS 0 7
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 5-5 10-17
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 0 108
Passes Att-Comp-Int 1-0-0 13-10-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 6-5 23-125
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-1
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-18 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-32.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-15 2-20
Possession Time 03:32 11:28
Third-Down Conversions 0-2 4-5
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Tusculum Anderson (SC)

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Dunwiddie,Lex 3 3 0 3 0 1 3
Newland,Jerome 1 1 0 1 0 1 1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Wesley,Tyler 3 9 0 9 0 3 7
James,Bryson 4 5 -2 3 0 0.8 3
Gunn,Zaidon 1 6 0 6 0 6 6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Hunter,Richard 0-1-0 0 0 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Wesley,Tyler 10-13-0 104 1 19 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Newland,Jerome 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Warthen-Carr,Jalon 3 37 0 4 19
Campbell,Monzelle 1 1 0 2 1
Loyd,Cameran 1 13 0 1 13
Beckett,Wesley 1 5 1 1 5

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Brandon,Quinton 2 64 32.0 43 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Wit,Carter 1 1 0 1

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Celestin,John 1 18 0 18

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Watson,Rashad 3-0 3.0 1.0 2.0
Dailey,DJ 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Mobley,Tre 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Diston,Dayquan 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Graham,Jayson 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Garnett,Cameron 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Outar,Jaden 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Elder,Da'Shawn 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Woods,Jerrod 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
Jeffery,Josiah 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
Sturgeon,Chase 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Matusik,Josh 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Hopkins,Terrill 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
Brightharp,Chase 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 08:00 AND - Beckett,Wesley 5 yd TD PASS from Wesley,Tyler , 14-75 07:00 0-7
1st 01:56 AND - Swett,Elijah 27 yd FG , 10-30 04:28 0-10



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
Tusculum vs. Anderson (SC) (Final)
09/13/2025 at Anderson, South Carolina

1-10 AND29 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.

Anderson (SC) drive start at 15:00.
1-10 AND29 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass incomplete deep middle to Gunn,Zaidon thrown to TUS45 QB hurried by

Jordan,Kevin PENALTY TUS Pass Interference (Dailey,DJ) 15 yards from AND29 to AND44, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
E

1-10 AND44 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass incomplete short middle to Valarie,Lennix thrown to AND50.
2-10 AND44 No Huddle-Shotgun James,Bryson rush middle for 5 yards gain to the AND49 (Garnett,Cameron).
3-5 AND49 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass complete short right to Campbell,Monzelle caught at TUS44, for 7 yards to

the TUS44 (Dailey,DJ), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 TUS44 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass complete short right to Beckett,Wesley caught at TUS44, for 1 yard to the
TUS43 (Scales,Jahaad; Diston,Dayquan).

2-9 TUS43 No Huddle-Shotgun James,Bryson rush middle for 1 yard gain to the TUS42 (Maosa,Soloman; Dark,Aidan).
3-8 TUS42 PENALTY TUS Offside (Haddox,Colbe) 5 yards from TUS42 to TUS37. NO PLAY.
3-3 TUS37 No Huddle-Shotgun James,Bryson rush middle for 1 yard gain to the TUS36 (Watson,Rashad; Scales,Jahaad).
4-2 TUS36 Timeout Anderson (SC), clock 10:42. [10:42]
4-2 TUS36 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler rush left for 14 yards gain to the TUS22 (Scales,Jahaad), 1ST DOWN. P
1-10 TUS22 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler rush middle for 0 yards to the TUS22 (Watson,Rashad).
2-10 TUS22 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass complete short left to Warthen-Carr,Jalon caught at TUS15, for 8 yards to

the TUS14 (Diston,Dayquan).
3-2 TUS14 No Huddle-Shotgun James,Bryson rush middle for 2 yards gain to the TUS12 (Scales,Jahaad), 1ST DOWN. P
1-10 TUS12 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass incomplete short middle to Warthen-Carr,Jalon thrown to TUS00 QB hurried

by Mobley,Tre.
2-10 TUS12 Timeout Anderson (SC), clock 07:49. [07:49]
2-10 TUS12 No Huddle-Shotgun Campbell,Monzelle rush right for 9 yards gain to the TUS03 (Watson,Rashad; Scales,Jahaad),

out of bounds.
3-1 TUS3 No Huddle-Shotgun Gunn,Zaidon rush middle for 3 yards gain to the TUS00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 06:53, 1ST

DOWN. [06:53]
P

1-10 TUS3 Swett,Elijah kick attempt good (H: Nickles,Addison, LS: Owen,Carter).

TUSCULUM 0, ANDERSON (SC) 17
Drive Summary: 13 plays, 71 yards, 08:07

Nickles,Addison kickoff 62 yards to the TUS03 Dion,Otasowie return 20 yards to the TUS23 (Sturgeon,Chase).

Tusculum drive start at 06:47.
1-10 TUS23 (06:47) No Huddle-Shotgun Celestin,John rush left for 9 yards gain to the TUS32 (Gibson,RJ), out of bounds.
2-1 TUS32 No Huddle-Shotgun Dunwiddie,Lex rush middle for 1 yard gain to the TUS33 (Kinard,Heze), 1ST DOWN. P
1-10 TUS33 No Huddle-Shotgun Hunter,Richard rush middle for 10 yards gain to the TUS43 (Woods,Jerrod), 1ST DOWN. P
1-10 TUS43 No Huddle-Shotgun Dunwiddie,Lex rush middle for 19 yards gain to the AND38 (Watt,Jacob), 1ST DOWN. P
1-10 AND38 No Huddle-Shotgun Hunter,Richard pass incomplete short left to Hagans,Ashton thrown to AND33.
2-10 AND38 No Huddle-Shotgun Newland,Jerome rush right for 1 yard loss to the AND39 (Woods,Jerrod; Wit,Carter).
3-11 AND39 No Huddle-Shotgun Hunter,Richard pass incomplete deep right to Richardson,Javon thrown to AND15.
4-11 AND39 Brandon,Quinton punt 27 yards to the AND12 fair catch by Wit,Carter at AND12. [03:09]
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 38 yards, 03:38

Anderson (SC) drive start at 03:09.
1-10 AND12 PENALTY AND False Start (Burris,Kamron) 5 yards from AND12 to AND07. NO PLAY.
1-15 AND7 No Huddle-Shotgun Seay,JB rush middle for 1 yard gain to the AND08 (Maosa,Soloman).
2-14 AND8 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass incomplete deep middle to Brown,Kenneth thrown to AND46 QB hurried by

Ponds,Terrick.
3-14 AND8 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler rush left for 15 yards gain to the AND23 (Gunn,Xavier), 1ST DOWN. P
1-10 AND23 Timeout Other, clock 02:00. [02:00]
1-10 AND23 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass incomplete deep middle to Brown,Kenneth thrown to TUS33 broken up by

Gunn,Xavier.
2-10 AND23 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass complete short right to Campbell,Monzelle caught at AND23, for 5 yards to

the AND28 (Watson,Rashad; Maosa,Soloman).
3-5 AND28 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler rush middle for 13 yards gain to the AND41 fumbled by Wesley,Tyler at AND31

forced by Dailey,DJ recovered by AND Campbell,Monzelle at AND41, Campbell,Monzelle for 1 yard to the AND42,
End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.

P



1-10 AND42 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass complete short middle to Valarie,Lennix caught at TUS47, for 15 yards to the
TUS43 (Mobley,Tre), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 TUS43 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass complete short left to Campbell,Monzelle caught at TUS41, for 8 yards to the
TUS35, out of bounds at TUS35.

2-2 TUS35 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass incomplete short right to Campbell,Monzelle thrown to TUS30 broken up by
Mobley,Tre.

3-2 TUS35 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass incomplete short right to Warthen-Carr,Jalon thrown to TUS27 QB hurried by
Haddox,Colbe.

4-2 TUS35 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass complete short middle to Warthen-Carr,Jalon caught at TUS32, for 11 yards
to the TUS24 (Mobley,Tre), 1ST DOWN. The previous play is under automatic review - &quot;Targeting&quot;.
PLAY OVERTURNED. (Original Play: No Huddle-Shotgun #7 T.Wesley pass complete short middle to #5
J.Warthen-Carr caught at TUS32, for 11 yards to the TUS24 (#4 T.Mobley) PENALTY TUS Targeting (#4 T.Mobley),
1ST DOWN).

P

1-10 TUS24 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass incomplete short middle to Brown,Kenneth thrown to TUS18 PENALTY TUS
Pass Interference (Gunn,Xavier) 15 yards from TUS24 to TUS09, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.

E

1-9 TUS9 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass complete short left to Bowden,Jonathan caught at TUS02, for 9 yards
to the TUS00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:08. [00:08]

1-10 TUS3 Swett,Elijah kick attempt good (H: Nickles,Addison, LS: Owen,Carter).

TUSCULUM 0, ANDERSON (SC) 24
Drive Summary: 12 plays, 88 yards, 03:01

Nickles,Addison kickoff 26 yards to the TUS39 Elder,Da'Shawn return for loss of 4 yards to the TUS35 (Andre,Alexander).

Tusculum drive start at 00:05.
1-10 TUS35 No Huddle-Shotgun Hunter,Richard rush middle for 2 yards loss to the TUS33 fumbled by Hunter,Richard at TUS33

recovered by TUS Hunter,Richard at TUS33, End Of Play. [00:00]
2-12 TUS33 End of game, clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 1 plays, -2 yards, 00:05

FINAL SCORE: TUSCULUM 0, ANDERSON (SC) 24

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Tusculum 0 03:52 3 0 0 3 0-1 0-0 6-36 0-2-0-0 3-35
Anderson (SC) 14 11:08 5 3 2 10 5-7 2-2 11-65 8-14-0-64 1-5



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
Tusculum vs. Anderson (SC) (Final)
09/13/2025 at Anderson, South Carolina

TUS AND
Score 0 24
FIRST DOWNS 3 17
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 11-41 21-82
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 0 172
Passes Att-Comp-Int 3-0-0 27-18-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 14-41 48-254
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-1
Kickoff Returns-Yards 3-34 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-32.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 1-0
Penalties-Yards 4-50 3-25
Possession Time 7:24 22:36
Third-Down Conversions 0-3 9-12
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 2-2

Tusculum Anderson (SC)

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Celestin,John 1 9 0 9 0 9 9
Dunwiddie,Lex 5 23 0 23 0 19 4.6
Newland,Jerome 2 1 -1 0 0 1 0

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Wesley,Tyler 7 51 0 51 0 15 7.3
James,Bryson 8 14 -2 12 0 5 1.5
Gunn,Zaidon 2 9 0 9 1 6 4.5
Campbell,Monzelle 2 10 0 10 0 9 5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Hunter,Richard 0-3-0 0 0 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Wesley,Tyler 18-29-0 168 2 19 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
Richardson,Javon 0 0 0 1
Newland,Jerome 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
Warthen-Carr,Jalon 5 56 0 8 19
Campbell,Monzelle 4 21 0 6 8
Loyd,Cameran 1 13 0 1 13
Beckett,Wesley 2 6 1 2 5

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
Brandon,Quinton 3 91 30.3 43 1 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Wit,Carter 1 1 0 1

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Celestin,John 1 18 0 18
Dion,Otasowie 1 20 0 20
Elder,Da'Shawn 1 -4 0 -4

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Watson,Rashad 4-3 5.5 1.0 2.0
Scales,Jahaad 2-4 4.0 0.0 0.0
Dailey,DJ 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
Mobley,Tre 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
Diston,Dayquan 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
Garnett,Cameron 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
Gunn,Xavier 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Maosa,Soloman 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Woods,Jerrod 2-3 3.5 0.0 1.0
Sturgeon,Chase 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Gibson,RJ 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Andre,Alexander 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Jeffery,Josiah 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
Kinard,Heze 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Watt,Jacob 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Matusik,Josh 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 08:00 AND - Beckett,Wesley 5 yd TD PASS from Wesley,Tyler , 14-75 07:00 0-7
1st 01:56 AND - Swett,Elijah 27 yd FG , 10-30 04:28 0-10
2nd 06:53 AND - Gunn,Zaidon 3 yd TD RUSH , 13-71 08:07 0-17
2nd 00:08 AND - Bowden,Jonathan 9 yd TD PASS from Wesley,Tyler , 12-88 03:01 0-24



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
Tusculum vs. Anderson (SC) (Final)
09/13/2025 at Anderson, South Carolina

TUS AND
Score 0 14
FIRST DOWNS 3 10
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 6-36 11-65
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 0 64
Passes Att-Comp-Int 2-0-0 14-8-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 8-36 25-129
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 2-16 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-27.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 1-0
Penalties-Yards 3-35 1-5
Possession Time 03:52 11:08
Third-Down Conversions 0-1 5-7
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 2-2

Tusculum Anderson (SC)

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Celestin,John 1 9 0 9 0 9 9
Dunwiddie,Lex 2 20 0 20 0 10 19
Newland,Jerome 1 0 -1 -1 0 -1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Wesley,Tyler 4 42 0 42 0 10.5 15
James,Bryson 4 9 0 9 0 2.3 5
Gunn,Zaidon 1 3 0 3 1 3 3
Campbell,Monzelle 2 10 0 10 0 5 9

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Hunter,Richard 0-2-0 0 0 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Wesley,Tyler 8-16-0 64 1 15 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Richardson,Javon 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Warthen-Carr,Jalon 2 19 0 4 11
Campbell,Monzelle 3 20 0 4 8
Beckett,Wesley 1 1 0 1 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Brandon,Quinton 1 27 27.0 27 1 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Dion,Otasowie 1 20 0 20
Elder,Da'Shawn 1 -4 0 -4

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Scales,Jahaad 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
Watson,Rashad 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
Dailey,DJ 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Mobley,Tre 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Maosa,Soloman 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
Diston,Dayquan 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Gunn,Xavier 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Garnett,Cameron 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Woods,Jerrod 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
Gibson,RJ 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Andre,Alexander 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Kinard,Heze 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Sturgeon,Chase 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Watt,Jacob 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Wit,Carter 0-1 0.5 0.0 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 06:53 AND - Gunn,Zaidon 3 yd TD RUSH , 13-71 08:07 0-17
2nd 00:08 AND - Bowden,Jonathan 9 yd TD PASS from Wesley,Tyler , 12-88 03:01 0-24



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
Tusculum vs. Anderson (SC) (Final)
09/13/2025 at Anderson, South Carolina

1-10 AND35 TUS will receive; AND will defend East end-zone.
1-10 AND35 Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00.

(15:00) Nickles,Addison kickoff 62 yards to the TUS03 muffed by Celestin,John at TUS03 recovered by TUS Gunn,Xavier at
TUS05 Gunn,Xavier return 11 yards to the TUS16 (Rogers,Zach).

Tusculum drive start at 14:53.
1-10 TUS16 No Huddle-Shotgun Celestin,John rush left for 9 yards gain to the TUS25 (Perry,Darrion; Wit,Carter).
2-1 TUS25 No Huddle-Shotgun Celestin,John rush middle for 3 yards gain to the TUS28 (Ramsey,Zack; Jeffery,Josiah), 1ST

DOWN.
P

1-10 TUS28 No Huddle-Shotgun Celestin,John rush middle for 6 yards gain to the TUS34 (Jeffery,Josiah).
2-4 TUS34 No Huddle-Shotgun Hunter,Richard pass complete short middle to Richardson,Javon caught at TUS41, for 14 yards

to the TUS48 (Eavenson,Cade) PENALTY TUS Ineligible Downfield on Pass (Nunley,Matt) 5 yards from TUS34 to
TUS29. NO PLAY.

2-9 TUS29 No Huddle-Shotgun Dion,Otasowie rush left for 0 yards to the TUS29 (Woods,Jerrod).
3-9 TUS29 No Huddle-Shotgun Hunter,Richard pass incomplete short right thrown to TUS27 PENALTY TUS Intentional

Grounding (Hunter,Richard).
4-26 TUS12 Brandon,Quinton punt 47 yards to the AND41, out of bounds at AND41. [11:41]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, -4 yards, 03:12

Anderson (SC) drive start at 11:41.
1-10 AND41 No Huddle-Shotgun James,Bryson rush right for 2 yards gain to the AND43 (Graham,Jayson).
2-8 AND43 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass complete short left to Warthen-Carr,Jalon caught at TUS46, for 12 yards to

the TUS45 QB hurried by Maosa,Soloman and Dark,Aidan (Dailey,DJ), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 TUS45 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass complete short right to Campbell,Monzelle caught at TUS47, for 0 yards to
the TUS45 (Dark,Aidan), out of bounds.

2-10 TUS45 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler rush right for 8 yards gain to the TUS37 (Scales,Jahaad), out of bounds.
3-2 TUS37 No Huddle-Shotgun James,Bryson rush middle for 6 yards gain to the TUS31 (Graham,Jayson), 1ST DOWN. P
1-10 TUS31 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass incomplete deep right to Campbell,Monzelle thrown to TUS11 QB hurried by

Watson,Rashad.
2-10 TUS31 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass incomplete short left to Campbell,Monzelle thrown to TUS16.
3-10 TUS31 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler rush middle for 6 yards gain to the TUS25 (Maosa,Soloman; Garnett,Cameron).
4-4 TUS25 Swett,Elijah field goal attempt from 43 yards GOOD (H: Nickles,Addison, LS: Owen,Carter), clock 07:03.

[07:03]

TUSCULUM 0, ANDERSON (SC) 27
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 34 yards, 04:38

Nickles,Addison kickoff 60 yards to the TUS05 Outar,Jaden return 3 yards to the TUS08, out of bounds at TUS08.

Tusculum drive start at 07:03.
1-10 TUS8 No Huddle-Shotgun Dion,Otasowie rush middle for 9 yards gain to the TUS17 (Wit,Carter).
2-1 TUS17 No Huddle-Shotgun Hunter,Richard pass incomplete deep right to Hagans,Ashton thrown to TUS40 broken up by

Andre,Alexander.
3-1 TUS17 No Huddle-Shotgun Dion,Otasowie rush middle for 3 yards gain to the TUS20 (Woods,Jerrod; Harkless,Chantwan),

1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 TUS20 No Huddle-Shotgun Hunter,Richard pass incomplete short middle to Hagans,Ashton thrown to TUS35 broken up by
Andre,Alexander.

2-10 TUS20 No Huddle-Shotgun Celestin,John rush middle for 3 yards gain to the TUS23 (Rankin,Luke).
3-7 TUS23 No Huddle-Shotgun Hunter,Richard pass incomplete short left to Dion,Otasowie thrown to TUS29 PENALTY TUS

Ineligible Downfield on Pass declined.
4-7 TUS23 Brandon,Quinton punt 40 yards to the AND37, out of bounds at AND37. [04:39]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 15 yards, 02:24

Anderson (SC) drive start at 04:39.
1-10 AND37 No Huddle-Shotgun James,Bryson rush middle for 1 yard gain to the AND38 (Dark,Aidan).
2-9 AND38 No Huddle-Shotgun James,Bryson rush left for 5 yards gain to the AND43 (Watson,Rashad).



3-4 AND43 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass incomplete short left to Valarie,Lennix thrown to TUS45 broken up by
Scales,Jahaad.

4-4 AND43 McCurry,Jackson punt 38 yards to the TUS19 fair catch by Outar,Jaden at TUS19. [03:22]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 6 yards, 01:17

Tusculum drive start at 03:22.
1-10 TUS19 No Huddle-Shotgun Newland,Jerome rush right for 6 yards gain to the TUS25 (Wit,Carter).
2-4 TUS25 No Huddle-Shotgun Newland,Jerome rush middle for 3 yards gain to the TUS28 (Ledford,Alex; Wit,Carter).
3-1 TUS28 No Huddle-Shotgun Newland,Jerome rush middle for 8 yards gain to the TUS36 (Gleason,Caleb), 1ST DOWN. P
1-10 TUS36 No Huddle-Shotgun Hunter,Richard rush left for 1 yard gain to the TUS37 (Gleason,Caleb).
2-9 TUS37 No Huddle-Shotgun Hunter,Richard pass complete short left to Richardson,Javon caught at TUS44, for 9 yards to

the TUS46 (Goodman,Andre), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 TUS46 No Huddle-Shotgun Williams,Kam rush left for 4 yards gain to the TUS50 (Woods,Jerrod), out of bounds.
2-6 TUS50 No Huddle-Shotgun Newland,Jerome rush middle for 2 yards loss to the TUS48 (Ramsey,Zack). [00:00]

FINAL SCORE: TUSCULUM 0, ANDERSON (SC) 27

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Tusculum 0 09:05 3 1 0 4 2-4 0-0 14-36 1-4-0-9 2-5
Anderson (SC) 3 05:55 1 1 0 2 1-3 0-0 6-28 2-5-0-12 0-0



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
Tusculum vs. Anderson (SC) (Final)
09/13/2025 at Anderson, South Carolina

TUS AND
Score 0 27
FIRST DOWNS 7 19
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 25-77 27-110
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 9 184
Passes Att-Comp-Int 7-1-0 32-20-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 32-86 59-294
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-1
Kickoff Returns-Yards 5-50 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-32.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 2-0 1-0
Penalties-Yards 6-55 3-25
Possession Time 16:29 28:31
Third-Down Conversions 2-7 10-15
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 2-2

Tusculum Anderson (SC)

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Celestin,John 5 30 0 30 0 9 6
Dunwiddie,Lex 5 23 0 23 0 19 4.6
Newland,Jerome 6 18 -3 15 0 8 2.5
Dion,Otasowie 3 12 0 12 0 9 4

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Wesley,Tyler 9 65 0 65 0 15 7.2
James,Bryson 12 28 -2 26 0 6 2.2
Gunn,Zaidon 2 9 0 9 1 6 4.5
Campbell,Monzelle 2 10 0 10 0 9 5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Hunter,Richard 2-9-0 23 0 14 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Wesley,Tyler 20-34-0 180 2 19 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
Richardson,Javon 2 23 0 3 14
Newland,Jerome 0 0 0 1
Dion,Otasowie 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
Warthen-Carr,Jalon 6 68 0 9 19
Campbell,Monzelle 5 21 0 9 8
Loyd,Cameran 1 13 0 1 13
Beckett,Wesley 2 6 1 2 5

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
Brandon,Quinton 5 178 35.6 47 1 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
McCurry,Jackson 1 38 38.0 38 1 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Wit,Carter 1 1 0 1

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Celestin,John 2 20 0 18
Dion,Otasowie 1 20 0 20
Gunn,Xavier 1 11 0 11
Outar,Jaden 1 3 0 3
Elder,Da'Shawn 1 -4 0 -4

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Watson,Rashad 5-3 6.5 1.0 2.0
Scales,Jahaad 3-4 5.0 0.0 0.0
Dailey,DJ 4-1 4.5 0.0 0.0
Mobley,Tre 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
Graham,Jayson 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
Diston,Dayquan 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
Garnett,Cameron 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
Dark,Aidan 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Woods,Jerrod 4-4 6.0 0.0 1.0
Wit,Carter 2-3 3.5 0.0 1.0
Jeffery,Josiah 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
Gleason,Caleb 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Sturgeon,Chase 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Ramsey,Zack 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
Gibson,RJ 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Andre,Alexander 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 08:00 AND - Beckett,Wesley 5 yd TD PASS from Wesley,Tyler , 14-75 07:00 0-7
1st 01:56 AND - Swett,Elijah 27 yd FG , 10-30 04:28 0-10
2nd 06:53 AND - Gunn,Zaidon 3 yd TD RUSH , 13-71 08:07 0-17
2nd 00:08 AND - Bowden,Jonathan 9 yd TD PASS from Wesley,Tyler , 12-88 03:01 0-24
3rd 07:03 AND - Swett,Elijah 43 yd FG , 9-34 04:38 0-27



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
Tusculum vs. Anderson (SC) (Final)
09/13/2025 at Anderson, South Carolina

TUS AND
Score 0 3
FIRST DOWNS 4 2
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 14-36 6-28
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 9 12
Passes Att-Comp-Int 4-1-0 5-2-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 18-45 11-40
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 2-16 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-43.5 1-38.0
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 2-5 0-0
Possession Time 09:05 05:55
Third-Down Conversions 2-4 1-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Tusculum Anderson (SC)

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Celestin,John 4 21 0 21 0 5.3 9
Newland,Jerome 4 17 -2 15 0 3.8 8
Dion,Otasowie 3 12 0 12 0 4 9

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Wesley,Tyler 2 14 0 14 0 7 8
James,Bryson 4 14 0 14 0 3.5 6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Hunter,Richard 2-6-0 23 0 14 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Wesley,Tyler 2-5-0 12 0 12 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Richardson,Javon 2 23 0 2 14
Dion,Otasowie 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Warthen-Carr,Jalon 1 12 0 1 12
Campbell,Monzelle 1 0 0 3 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Brandon,Quinton 2 87 43.5 47 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
McCurry,Jackson 1 38 38.0 38 1 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Celestin,John 1 2 0 2
Gunn,Xavier 1 11 0 11
Outar,Jaden 1 3 0 3

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Graham,Jayson 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Dark,Aidan 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Dailey,DJ 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Scales,Jahaad 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Watson,Rashad 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Garnett,Cameron 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
Maosa,Soloman 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Wit,Carter 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
Woods,Jerrod 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
Gleason,Caleb 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Jeffery,Josiah 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Ramsey,Zack 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
Goodman,Andre 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Rogers,Zach 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Rankin,Luke 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 07:03 AND - Swett,Elijah 43 yd FG , 9-34 04:38 0-27



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
Tusculum vs. Anderson (SC) (Final)
09/13/2025 at Anderson, South Carolina

3-8 TUS48 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
3-8 TUS48 No Huddle-Shotgun Hunter,Richard rush middle for 2 yards loss to the TUS46 lateral to Hagans,Ashton for 0 yards

to the TUS46 fumbled by Hagans,Ashton at TUS46 forced by Wit,Carter recovered by TUS Hagans,Ashton at
TUS41, End Of Play.

4-15 TUS41 PENALTY AND UNS: Unsportsmanlike Conduct (Hopkins,Terrill) 15 yards from TUS44 to AND41, 1ST DOWN. E
1-10 AND41 No Huddle-Shotgun Newland,Jerome rush middle for 1 yard gain to the AND40 (Killen,Cross) PENALTY TUS Illegal

Shift (Williams,Kam) 5 yards from AND41 to AND46. NO PLAY.
1-15 AND46 No Huddle-Shotgun Hunter,Richard pass incomplete short middle to Richardson,Javon thrown to AND39.
2-15 AND46 No Huddle-Shotgun Hunter,Richard rush middle for 3 yards gain to the AND43 (Sturgeon,Chase).
3-12 AND43 No Huddle-Shotgun Hunter,Richard pass complete short middle to Celestin,John caught at AND44, for 5 yards to

the AND38 (Harkless,Chantwan).
4-7 AND38 No Huddle-Shotgun Hunter,Richard pass incomplete short left to Hagans,Ashton thrown to AND35, TURNOVER

ON DOWNS. [12:01]
Drive Summary: 12 plays, 40 yards, 06:21

Anderson (SC) drive start at 12:01.
1-10 AND38 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass incomplete short middle to Campbell,Monzelle thrown to TUS46 broken up

by Dailey,DJ.
2-10 AND38 No Huddle-Shotgun James,Bryson rush middle for 2 yards gain to the AND40 (Mobley,Tre).
3-8 AND40 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass incomplete short right to Lamb,Xander thrown to TUS43.
4-8 AND40 McCurry,Jackson punt 35 yards to the TUS25 fair catch by Outar,Jaden at TUS25 PENALTY TUS Roughing The

Kicker (Williams,Greg) 15 yards from AND40 to TUS45, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY. [11:00]
E

1-10 TUS45 No Huddle-Shotgun James,Bryson rush left for 1 yard gain to the TUS44 (Scales,Jahaad).
2-9 TUS44 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass complete short right to Loyd,Cameran caught at TUS45, for 4 yards to the

TUS40 (Gunn,Xavier).
3-5 TUS40 No Huddle-Shotgun James,Bryson rush left for 1 yard gain to the TUS39 (Williams,Jeremiah).
4-4 TUS39 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass complete short right to Loyd,Cameran caught at TUS36, for 13 yards to the

TUS26 (Scales,Jahaad), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 TUS26 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass complete short middle to Loyd,Cameran caught at TUS20, for 6 yards to the
TUS20 (Dailey,DJ).

2-4 TUS20 No Huddle-Shotgun Gunn,Zaidon rush left for 3 yards gain to the TUS17 (Scales,Jahaad).
3-1 TUS17 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass incomplete short right to Valarie,Lennix thrown to TUS00.
4-1 TUS17 No Huddle-Shotgun James,Bryson rush left for 10 yards gain to the TUS07 (Diston,Dayquan), out of bounds, 1ST

DOWN.
P

1-7 TUS7 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass incomplete short middle to Brown,Kenneth thrown to TUS00.
2-7 TUS7 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass complete short left to Beckett,Wesley caught at TUS06, for 1 yard to the

TUS06 (Mobley,Tre) PENALTY AND Holding (Bowden,Jonathan) 10 yards from TUS06 to TUS16.
2-16 TUS16 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler rush middle for 15 yards gain to the TUS01 (Dailey,DJ) PENALTY AND Holding

(Johnson,Cam) 10 yards from TUS16 to TUS26. NO PLAY.
2-26 TUS26 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass complete short right to Loyd,Cameran caught at TUS16, for 10 yards to the

TUS16 QB hurried by Haddox,Colbe (Dailey,DJ).
3-16 TUS16 No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass intercepted by Diston,Dayquan at TUS00, Touchback. [04:31]
Drive Summary: 15 plays, 46 yards, 07:30

Tusculum drive start at 04:31.
2-10 TUS20 Timeout Other, clock 04:31. [04:31]
1-10 TUS20 No Huddle-Shotgun Dunwiddie,Lex rush right for 0 yards to the TUS20 (Watt,Jacob).
2-10 TUS20 No Huddle-Shotgun Newland,Jerome rush right for 3 yards gain to the TUS23 (Bryant,Aaron).
3-7 TUS23 No Huddle-Shotgun Adams,Lavante sacked for loss of 8 yards to the TUS15 (Guerrier,Beedjy).
4-15 TUS15 Brandon,Quinton punt 37 yards to the AND48 fair catch by Wit,Carter at AND48. [02:19]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -5 yards, 02:12

Anderson (SC) drive start at 02:19.
1-10 AND48 No Huddle-Shotgun Gunn,Zaidon rush middle for 22 yards gain to the TUS30 (Mobley,Tre; Scales,Jahaad), 1ST

DOWN, PENALTY TUS Horse Collar Tackle (Mobley,Tre) 15 yards from TUS30 to TUS15, 1ST DOWN.
O

1-10 TUS15 Timeout Other, clock 02:00. [02:00]
1-10 TUS15 No Huddle-Shotgun Mauney,Tray rush right for 0 yards to the TUS15 (Williams,Greg).
2-10 TUS15 No Huddle-Shotgun Seay,JB rush left for 2 yards gain to the TUS13 (Graham,Jayson; Givens,Bryce).



3-8 TUS13 No Huddle-Shotgun Edwards,Wilson pass incomplete short right to Loyd,Cameran thrown to TUS00.
4-8 TUS13 Timeout Anderson (SC), clock 00:21. [00:21]
4-8 TUS13 Swett,Elijah field goal attempt from 30 yards GOOD (H: Nickles,Addison, LS: Owen,Carter), clock 00:17.

[00:17]

TUSCULUM 0, ANDERSON (SC) 30
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 39 yards, 02:02

Nickles,Addison kickoff 43 yards to the TUS22 fair catch by Clayton,Matthew at TUS22.

Tusculum drive start at 00:17.
1-10 TUS25 No Huddle-Shotgun Dion,Otasowie rush left for 18 yards gain to the TUS43 (Bryant,Aaron) PENALTY TUS Holding

(Sweeney,Chris) 10 yards from TUS25 to TUS15. NO PLAY.
1-20 TUS15 No Huddle-Shotgun Dion,Otasowie rush left for 6 yards gain to the TUS21 (Harkless,Chantwan). [00:00]
2-14 TUS21 End of game, clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 1 plays, -4 yards, 00:17

FINAL SCORE: TUSCULUM 0, ANDERSON (SC) 30

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Tusculum 0 05:28 0 0 1 1 0-3 0-1 6--3 1-3-0-5 4-45
Anderson (SC) 3 09:32 2 1 2 5 0-5 2-2 8-41 5-11-1-34 3-35



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
Tusculum vs. Anderson (SC) (Final)
09/13/2025 at Anderson, South Carolina

TUS AND
Score 0 3
FIRST DOWNS 1 5
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 6--3 8-41
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 5 34
Passes Att-Comp-Int 3-1-0 11-5-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 9-2 19-75
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-37.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 4-45 3-35
Possession Time 05:28 09:32
Third-Down Conversions 0-3 0-5
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-1 2-2

Tusculum Anderson (SC)

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Dunwiddie,Lex 1 0 0 0 0 0
Newland,Jerome 1 3 0 3 0 3 3
Dion,Otasowie 1 6 0 6 0 6 6

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
James,Bryson 4 14 0 14 0 3.5 10
Gunn,Zaidon 2 25 0 25 0 12.5 22

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Hunter,Richard 1-2-0 5 0 5 0
Adams,Lavante 0-0-0 -8 0 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Wesley,Tyler 5-10-1 34 0 13 0
Edwards,Wilson 0-1-0 0 0 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Richardson,Javon 0 0 0 1
Celestin,John 1 5 0 1 5

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Campbell,Monzelle 0 0 0 1
Loyd,Cameran 4 33 0 5 13
Beckett,Wesley 1 1 0 1 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Brandon,Quinton 1 37 37.0 37 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
McCurry,Jackson 1 35 35.0 35 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Scales,Jahaad 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
Dailey,DJ 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
Mobley,Tre 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
Gunn,Xavier 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Williams,Greg 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Diston,Dayquan 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Williams,Jeremiah 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Graham,Jayson 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Harkless,Chantwan 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Bryant,Aaron 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Wit,Carter 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
Guerrier,Beedjy 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Sturgeon,Chase 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Watt,Jacob 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 00:17 AND - Swett,Elijah 30 yd FG , 5-39 02:02 0-30



Tusculum Explosive Plays
Tusculum vs. Anderson (SC) (Final)
09/13/2025 at Anderson, South Carolina

Tusculum

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
0 Plays for 0 total yards (0% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
2 Plays for 29 total yards (39% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
19 2 1st and 10 on TUS43

No Huddle-Shotgun Dunwiddie,Lex rush middle for 19 yards gain to the AND38 (Watt,Jacob), 1ST DOWN.
10 2 1st and 10 on TUS33

No Huddle-Shotgun Hunter,Richard rush middle for 10 yards gain to the TUS43 (Woods,Jerrod), 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
1 Plays for 82 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
20 2 1st and 10 on AND35

(06:47) Nickles,Addison kickoff 62 yards to the TUS03 Dion,Otasowie return 20 yards to the TUS23 (Sturgeon,Chase).



Anderson (SC) Explosive Plays
Tusculum vs. Anderson (SC) (Final)
09/13/2025 at Anderson, South Carolina

Anderson (SC)

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
3 Plays for 53 total yards (69% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
19 1 2nd and 10 on TUS44

No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass complete short right to Warthen-Carr,Jalon caught at TUS26, for 19 yards to the TUS25, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
19 1 3rd and 15 on TUS30

No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass complete short middle to Gunn,Zaidon caught at TUS25, for 19 yards to the TUS11 QB hurried by Haddox,Colbe
(Elder,Da'Shawn), 1ST DOWN.

15 2 1st and 10 on AND42
No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler pass complete short middle to Valarie,Lennix caught at TUS47, for 15 yards to the TUS43 (Mobley,Tre), 1ST DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
5 Plays for 75 total yards (35% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
15 2 3rd and 14 on AND8

No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler rush left for 15 yards gain to the AND23 (Gunn,Xavier), 1ST DOWN.
14 2 4th and 2 on TUS36

No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler rush left for 14 yards gain to the TUS22 (Scales,Jahaad), 1ST DOWN.
13 2 3rd and 5 on AND28

No Huddle-Shotgun Wesley,Tyler rush middle for 13 yards gain to the AND41 fumbled by Wesley,Tyler at AND31 forced by Dailey,DJ recovered by AND
Campbell,Monzelle at AND41, Campbell,Monzelle for 1 yard to the AND42, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.

10 4 4th and 1 on TUS17
No Huddle-Shotgun James,Bryson rush left for 10 yards gain to the TUS07 (Diston,Dayquan), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
1 Plays for 22 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
22 4 1st and 10 on AND48

No Huddle-Shotgun Gunn,Zaidon rush middle for 22 yards gain to the TUS30 (Mobley,Tre; Scales,Jahaad), 1ST DOWN, PENALTY TUS Horse Collar
Tackle (Mobley,Tre) 15 yards from TUS30 to TUS15, 1ST DOWN.


